Board Office Use: Leg	islative File Info.
File ID Number:	13-2779
Introduction Date:	01/15/2014
Enactment Number:	14-0036
Enactment Date:	Jan 15, 2014 24



# Memo

Board of Education
GARY YEE, EdD, ACTING SUPERINTENDENT; By: MARIA SANTOS, Deputy Superintendent
01/15/2014
Professional Service Contract
Christopher Lee of Oakland, CA
215-MADISON

Board Action Requested and Recommendation: Ratification by the Board of Education of a Professional Services Contract between the District and Christopher Lee, Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide: services to students to improve behavior, study skills, and support to improve academic achievement. Also will provide 1,347 hours services. s for the period of 08/26/2013 through 06/12/2014 in an amount not to exceed \$30,981.00.

### Background:

(A one paragraph explanation of why the consultant's services are needed.) James Madison Middle School (MPA) requires an extra support in study skills, extra curricular activities to transition to middle/HS school.

services to students to improve behavior, study skills, and support to improve academic achievement. Also will

### Discussion:

(QUANTIFY what is being purchased.)

provide 1,347 hours services. s

Board Office Use: Legi	islative File Info.
File ID Number:	13-2779
Introduction Date:	01/15/2014
Enactment Number:	14-0036
Enactment Date:	Jan 15, 2014 0)



**Fiscal Impact:** Funding resources below not to exceed \$30,981.00

\$31,000.00 General Purpose-Unrestricted

 Attachments:
 Professional Services Contract including Scope of Work

 Waiver Summary
 Resume / Statement of Qualifications

 EPLS Search Results Page
 Insurance Certification (if no Waiver was granted)

Board Office Use: Leg	islative File Info.
File ID Number	13-2779
Introduction Date	01/15/2014
Enactment Number	14-0036
Enactment Date	lan 15,2014



## **PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 2013-2014**

This Agreement is entered into between Christopher Lee (CONTRACTOR) and Oakland Unified School District (OUSD). OUSD is authorized by Government Code Section 53060 to contract for the furnishing of special services and advice in financial, economic, accounting, engineering, legal, and administrative matters with persons specially trained, experienced, and competent to perform such services. CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained, experienced, and competent to provide such services. The parties agree as follows:

- 1. Services: CONTRACTOR shall provide the ("Services" or "Work") as described in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.
- Terms: CONTRACTOR shall commence work on \_\_\_\_\_\_08/26/2013 \_\_\_\_, or the day immediately following approval by the Superintendent if the aggregate amount CONTRACTOR has contracted with the District is below \_\_\_\_\_\_\$83,400.00 in the current fiscal year; or, approval by the Board of Education if the total contract(s) exceed \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\$83,400.00 , whichever is later. The work shall be completed no later than 06/12/2014
- 3. Compensation: OUSD agrees to pay CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily rendered pursuant to this Agreement. The compensation under this Contract shall not exceed

Dollars ( \$30,981.00 ) [per fiscal year], at an hourly billing rate not to exceed \$23.00 per hour. This sum shall be for

full performance of this Agreement and includes all fees, costs, and expenses incurred by Contractor including, but not limited to,

labor, materials, taxes, profit, overhead, travel, insurance, subcontractor costs, and other costs.

If CONTRACTOR will be compensated hourly for services provided under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall describe in Exhibit "A," attached hereto, the specific scope of services to be delivered on an hourly basis to OUSD.

Payment for Work shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly installment payments within forty-five (45) days after CONTRACTOR submits an invoice to OUSD for Work actually completed and after OUSD's written approval of the Work, or the portion of the Work for which payment is to be made.

The granting of any payment by OUSD, or the receipt thereof by CONTRACTOR, shall in no way lessen the liability of CONTRACTOR to correct unsatisfactory work, although the unsatisfactory character of that work may not have been apparent or detected at the time a payment was made. Work, which does not conform to the requirements of this Agreement, may be rejected by the District and in that case must be replaced by CONTRACTOR without delay.

which shall not exceed a total cost of \$0.00

### 5. CONTRACTOR Qualifications / Performance of Services:

**CONTRACTOR Qualifications**: CONTRACTOR warrants it is specially trained, experienced, competent and fully licensed to provide the Services required by this Agreement in conformity with the laws and regulations of the State of California, the United States of America, and all local laws, ordinances and,/or regulations, as they may apply.

Standard of Care: CONTRACTOR warrants that CONTRACTOR has the qualifications and ability to perform the Services in a professional manner, without the advice, control, or supervision of OUSD. CONTRACTOR's services will be performed, findings obtained, reports and recommendations prepared in accordance with generally and currently accepted principles and practices of its profession for services to California school districts.

- 6. Invoicing: Invoices furnished by CONTRACTOR under this Agreement must be in a form acceptable to OUSD. All amounts paid by OUSD shall be subject to audit by OUSD. Invoices shall include, but not be limited to: Contractor name, Contractor address, invoice date, invoice number, purchase order number, name of school or department service was provided to, period of service, name of the person performing the service, date service was rendered, brief description of services provided, number of hours of service, hourly rate, total payment requested.
- Notices: All notices and invoices provided for under this Agreement shall be in writing and either personally delivered during normal business hours or sent by U.S. Mail (certified, return receipt requested) with postage prepaid to the other party at the address set forth below:

Requisition No. R0400274

P.O. No. \_\_\_\_\_

OUSD Rep	presentative:	CONTRA	ACTOR:
Name:	LUCINDA TAYLOR	Name:	Christopher Lee
Site /Dept.	. 215-MADISON	Title:	Owner
Address:	400 Capistrano Drive	Address:	8010 Ney Ave.,
_	Oakland, CA 94603		Oakland, CA 94605
Phone:	510-636-2701	Phone:	510-689-3654

Notice shall be effective when received if personally served or, if mailed, three days after mailing. Either party must give written notice of a change of address.

8. Status of Contractor: This is not an employment contract. CONTRACTOR, in the performance of this Agreement, shall be and act as an independent contractor. CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that it and all of its employees shall not be considered officers, employees, agents, partner, or joint venture of OUSD, and are not entitled to benefits of any kind or nature normally provided employees of OUSD and/or to which OUSD's employees are normally entitled, including, but not limited to, State Unemployment Compensation or Worker's Compensation. CONTRACTOR shall assume full responsibility for payment of all Federal, State, and local taxes or contributions, including unemployment insurance, social security and income taxes with respect to CONTRACTOR's employees. In the performance of the work herein contemplated, CONTRACTOR is an independent contractor or business entity, with the sole authority for controlling and directing the performance of the details of the work, OUSD being interested only in the results obtained.

### 9. Insurance:

- 1. Unless specifically waived by OUSD, the following insurance is required:
  - i. If CONTRACTOR employs any person to perform work in connection with this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall procure and maintain at all times during the performance of such work, Workers' Compensation Insurance in conformance with the laws of the State of California and Federal laws when applicable. Employers' Liability Insurance shall not be less than One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per accident or disease.

Check one of the boxes below:

CONTRACTOR is aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the Work of this Contract.

CONTRACTOR does not employ anyone in the manner subject to the workers' compensation laws of California.

- ii. CONTRACTOR shall maintain Commercial General Liability insurance, including automobile coverage with limits of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence for bodily injury and property damage. The coverage shall be primary as to OUSD and shall name OUSD as an additional insured. Evidence of insurance must be attached. Endorsement of OUSD as an additional insured of OUSD's rights to any claim, demand, suit or judgment made, brought or recovered against CONTRACTOR. The policy shall protect CONTRACTOR and OUSD in the same manner as though each were separately issued. Nothing in said policy shall operate to increase the Insurer's liability as set forth in the policy beyond the amount or amounts shown or to which the Insurer would have been liable if only one interest were named as an insured.
- iii. If CONTRACTOR is offering OUSD professional advice under this Contract, CONTRACTOR shall maintain Errors and Omissions insurance or Professional Liability insurance with coverage limits of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) per claim.

OR

- iv. CONTRACTOR is not required to maintain any insurance under this agreement. (Completed and approved Waiver of Insurance Form is required.) Waiver of insurance does not release CONTRACTOR from responsibility for any claim or demand.
- 10. Licenses and Permits: CONTRACTOR shall obtain and keep in force all licenses, permits, and certificates necessary for the performance of this Agreement.
- 11. Assignment: The obligations of CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not be assigned by CONTRACTOR without the express prior written consent of OUSD.
- 12. Non-Discrimination: It is the policy of OUSD that in connection with all work performed under Contracts there be no discrimination because of race, color, ancestry, national origin, religious creed, physical disability, medical condition, marital status, sexual orientation, gender, or age; therefore, CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with applicable Federal and California laws including, but not limited to, the California Fair Employment and Housing Act beginning with Government Code Section 12900 and Labor Code Section 1735 and OUSD policy. In addition, CONTRACTOR agrees to require like compliance by all its subcontractor(s). CONTRACTOR shall not engage in unlawful discrimination in employment on the basis of actual or perceived; race, color, national origin, ancestry, religion, age, marital status, pregnancy, physical or mental disability, medical condition, veteran status, gender, sex or sexual orientation.

Page 2 of 6

R0400274 Requisition No. P1402265

- Drug-Free / Smoke Free Policy: No drugs, alcohol, and/or smoking are allowed at any time in any buildings and/or grounds on OUSD property. No students, staff, visitors, CONTRACTORS, or subcontractors are to use controlled substances, alcohol or tobacco on these sites.
- 14. Indemnification: CONTRACTOR agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend OUSD and its officers, agents, and employees from any and all claims or losses accruing or resulting from injury, damage, or death of any person, firm, or corporation in connection with the performance of this Agreement. CONTRACTOR also agrees to hold harmless, indemnify, and defend OUSD and its elective board, officers, agents, and employees from any and all claims or losses incurred by any supplier, contractor, or subcontractor furnishing work, services, or materials to CONTRACTOR in connection with the performance of this Agreement. This provision survives termination of this Agreement.
- 15. Copyright/Trademark/Patent/Ownership: CONTRACTOR understands and agrees that all matters produced under this Agreement shall become the property of OUSD and cannot be used without OUSD's express written permission. OUSD shall have all right, title and interest in said matters, including the right to secure and maintain the copyright, trademark, and/or patent of said matter in the name of OUSD. CONTRACTOR consents to use of CONTRACTOR's name in conjunction with the sale, use, performance and distribution of the matters, for any purpose and in any medium. These matters include, without limitation, drawings, plans, specifications, studies, reports, memoranda, computation sheets, the contents of computer diskettes, artwork, copy, posters, billboards, photographs, videotapes, audiotapes, systems designs, software, reports, diagrams, surveys, source codes or any other original works of authorship, or other documents prepared by CONTRACTOR or its Sub-CONTRACTORs in connection with the Services performed under this Agreement. All works shall be works for hire as defined under Title 17 of the United States Code, and all copyrights in those works are the property of OUSD.
- 16. Waiver: No delay or omission by either party in exercising any right under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of that or any other right or prevent a similar subsequent act from constituting a violation of the Agreement.
- 17. Termination: OUSD may at any time terminate this Agreement upon written notice to CONTRACTOR. OUSD shall compensate CONTRACTOR for services satisfactorily provided through the date of termination. In addition, OUSD may terminate this Agreement for cause should CONTRACTOR fail to perform any part of this Agreement. In the event of termination for cause, OUSD may secure the required services from another contractor. If the cost to OUSD exceeds the cost of providing the services pursuant to this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall pay the additional cost.
- 18. Conduct of CONTRACTOR: CONTRACTOR will adhere to the following staff requirements and provide OUSD with evidence of staff qualifications, which include:
  - 1. **Tuberculosis Screening**: CONTRACTOR is required to screen employees who will be working at OUSD sites for more than six hours. CONTRACTOR affirms that each employee has current proof of negative TB testing on file and TB results are monitored.
  - 2. Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents. The fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 apply to CONTRACTOR's services under this Agreement and CONTRACTOR certifies its compliance with these provisions as follows: "CONTRACTOR certifies that CONTRACTOR has complied with the fingerprinting and criminal background investigation requirements of Education Code section 45125.1 with respect to all CONTRACTOR's employees, subcontractors, agents, and subcontractors' employees or agents ("Employees") regardless of whether those Employees are paid or unpaid, concurrently employed by OUSD, or acting as independent contractors of CONTRACTOR, who may have contact with OUSD pupils in the course of providing services pursuant to the Agreement, and the California Department of Justice has determined that none of those Employees has been convicted of a felony, as that term is defined in Education Code section 45122.1. Contractor further certifies that it has received and reviewed fingerprint results for each of its Employees and Contractor has requested and reviews subsequent arrest records for all Employees who may come into contract with OUSD pupils in providing services to the District under this Agreement.

In the event that OUSD, in its sole discretion, at any time during the term of this contract, desires the removal of any CONTRACTOR related persons, employee, representative or agent from an OUSD school site and, or property, CONTRACTOR shall immediately, upon receiving notice from OUSD of such desire, cause the removal of such person or persons.

- 19. No Rights in Third Parties: This Agreement does not create any rights in, or inure to the benefit of, any third party except as expressly provided herein.
- 20. OUSD's Evaluation of CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's Employees and/or Subcontractors. OUSD may evaluate CONTRACTOR's work in any way that OUSD is entitled to do so pursuant to applicable law. The OUSD's evaluation may include, without limitation:
  - 1. Requesting that OUSD employee(s) evaluate the CONTRACTOR and the CONTRACTOR's employees and subcontractors and each of their performance.
  - 2. Announced and unannounced observance of CONTRACTOR, CONTRACTOR's employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s).
- 21. Limitation of OUSD Liability: Other than as provided in this Agreement, OUSD's financial obligations under this Agreement shall be limited to the payment of the compensation provided in this Agreement. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event, shall OUSD be liable, regardless of whether any claim is based on contract or tort, for any special, consequential, indirect or incidental damages, including, but not limited to, lost profits or revenue, arising out of, or in connection with, this Agreement for the services performed in connection with this Agreement.
- 22. Confidentiality: CONTRACTOR and all CONTRACTOR's agents, personnel, employee(s), and/or subcontractor(s) shall maintain the confidentiality of all information received in the course of performing the Services. CONTRACTOR understands that student records are confidential and agrees to comply with all state and federal laws concerning the maintenance and disclosure of student records. This requirement to maintain confidentiality shall extend beyond the termination of this Agreement. Contractors will be permitted

access to student data only where permissible under state and federal law and only after executing OUSD's Confidentiality Agreement Regarding Student Data.

23. Conflict of Interest: CONTRACTOR shall abide by and be subject to all applicable OUSD policies, regulations, statutes or other laws regarding conflict of interest. CONTRACTOR shall not hire any officer or employee of OUSD to perform any service by this Agreement.

CONTRACTOR affirms to the best of his/her/its knowledge, there exists no actual or potential conflict of interest between CONTRACTOR's family, business or financial interest and the services provided under this Agreement, and in the event of change in either private interest or services under this Agreement, any question regarding possible conflict of interest which may arise as a result of such change will be brought to OUSD's attention in writing.

Through its execution of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR acknowledges that it is familiar with the provisions of section 1090 *et seq.* and section 87100 *et seq.* of the Government Code of the State of California, and certifies that it does not know of any facts which constitute a violation of said provisions. In the event CONTRACTOR receives any information subsequent to execution of this Agreement which might constitute a violation of said provisions, CONTRACTOR agrees it shall notify OUSD in writing.

- 24. Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: CONTRACTOR certifies to the best of his/her/its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to Federal Acquisition Regulation Subpart 9.4, and by signing this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the Excluded Parties List. (https://www.epls.gov/epls/search.do)
- 25. Litigation: This Agreement shall be performed in Oakland, California and is governed by the laws of the State of California. The Alameda County Superior Court shall have jurisdiction over any state court litigation initiated to enforce or interpret this Agreement. If litigation is initiated, the prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable attorney's fees and costs.
- 26. Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits: The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby incorporated herein by reference.
- 27. Integration/Entire Agreement of Parties: This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all prior discussions, negotiations, and agreements, whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a written instrument executed by both Parties.
- 28. **Counterparts**: This Agreement and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in counterparts, and all counterparts together shall be construed as one document.
- 29. **Signature Authority**: Each party has the full power and authority to enter into and perform this Agreement, and the person signing this Agreement on behalf of each Party has been given the proper authority and empowered to enter into this Agreement.
- 30. Contract Contingent on Governing Board Approval: OUSD shall not be bound by the terms of this Agreement until it has been formally approved by OUSD's Governing Board, and no payment shall be owed or made to CONTRACTOR absent formal approval. This Agreement shall be deemed to be approved when it has been signed by the Board of Education, and/or the Superintendent as its designee.

### OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

	10/08/2013
1	Date
q	Jun 16:20

CONTRACTOR

Christopher Lee

11/15/2013

Date

President,	Board of Edu	cation
Superinten	dent or Desig	nee /
XA		. 1

MARIA SANTOS

Secretary, Board of Education

Date

Christopher Lee, Owner

Print Name, Title

File ID Number: 13-2779
Introduction Date: Jan 15,2014
Enactment Number: 14-0036
Enactment Date: In 15, 2014
By: OA

### EXHIBIT "A" SCOPE OF WORK

[IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES MAY BE ATTACHED <u>WITHOUT</u> ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.]

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be specific about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what *this* Contractor will do.

Consultant will provide services to 10-12 students at one time and be the bridge to help improve behavior. Study skills, and will provide academic achievement support to FBB, B, EL MPA students. Consultant will provide one-hour before school small group instruction to work on study skills, and will provide services to students to show how good health and nutrition helps the body and the mind. Development program will help students become positive about themselves and others. This will support development of appropriate classroom and school behavior.

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, as a result of the service(s): 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many more Oakland children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships and/or paying jobs? 4) How many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? Provide details of program participation (Students will...) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to...). NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT.

Consultant will provide district's strategic plan that has built in a component to provide services to students in order to incrase skills, from below basic to proficient. As a result of the services that the consultant will provide to the MPA student body. Students will demonstrate overall improvement in classroom and school behavior. The program will also help students improve and maintain academic achievement.

3.	Alignment with District Strategic Plan:	Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract:
	(Check all that apply.)	

- Ensure a high quality instructional core
- EX Develop social, emotional and physical health
- Create equitable opportunities for learning
- High quality and effective instruction

- Prepare students for success in college and careers
- Safe, healthy and supportive schools
- Accountable for quality
- E Full service community district
- 4. Alignment with Community School Strategic Site Plan CSSSP (required if using State or Federal Funds): Please select:
  - Action Item included in Board Approved CSSSP: (no additional documentation required)
    - Item Number(s): Not Applicable

No Restricted Funds

Action Item added as modification to Board Approved CSSSP – Submit the following documents to the Resource Manager either electronically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off.

- 1. Relevant page of CSSSP with action item highlighted. Page must include header with the word "Modified", modification date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date.
- 2. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved.
- 3. Minutes for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved indicating approval of the modification.
- 4. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved.



## ContractsOnline: Contract Waiver Summary

Site Number-Name: 215-MADISON

## Principal / Department Head: LUCINDA TAYLOR

Contractor Name: Christopher Lee

**Business Name:** Christopher Lee

**Contract Type: Standard** 

Anticipated Start Date: 08/26/2013

Contract End Date: 06/12/2014

**Rate Type: HOURLY** 

Contract Amount: \$30,981.00

**Applicable Waivers** 

Approved by Risk Management

Insurance-Reduction Waiver Status: APPROVED-\$750,000

Waiver-Reduction Type: \$750,000 in Liability

**Other Reduction Amount:** 

Approval Date: 09/17/2013

Approved by Deputy Superintendent

**Billing Waiver Status: NA** 

**Approval Date:** 

**Fingerprint Waiver Status: NA** 

**Approval Date:** 

**TB Test Waiver Status: NA** 

**Approval Date:** 

## Christopher Lee 8010 Ney Ave., Oakland, CA 94605 Ph: 510-689-3654

During the eight years in this field of work, I have a significant amount of experience in various aspects of student support.

- 1. The leadership skills I developed have given me the ability to provide a safe environment for students to learn effectively.
- My impeccable customer service has played an important role, in that it
  has given me a natural ability to train and lead young people to follow
  their dreams, desires and choices.
- 3. I have a diverse knowledge of applicable laws; and how they pertain to the students and staff.
- I have repeatedly demonstrated my ability to manage and provide ongoing analysis of student needs.
- 5. During my three years at James Madison Middle School I have adapted and built great relationships with staff and students.
- 6. My present, I believe have made it a safer environment.
- 7. I believe in being readily available to teachers and students.
- 8. I have accepted the challenge to helping students stay focus on education, in doing so; it has made teaching and learning easier and enjoyable.

### Sep 18 2013 12:19:30 EDT FROM: F2M/17620878456 MSG# 74845179-006-1 PAGE 004 OF 004

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 105     10 9-18-201     10-18-20	ACORD	_			_	VM	0475	MM/DD/YYYY)
CENTRICATE DOES NOT AFRIMATUELY ON NEGATIVELY ANALOD, EXTEND ON ALTER THE COUPERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICES REPRESENTATIVE ON PRODUCER, AND THE CENTRICATE NOLDER. INVORTANT: If the acrificate does not confirm rights to the acrimental doedinone of the policy, certain policia may require as indoeterment. A statement on this certificate does not confirm rights to the acrimental doedinone of the policy, certain policia may require as indoeterment. A statement on this certificate does not confirm rights to the acrimental doedinone of the policy, certain policia may require as indoeterment. A statement on this certificate does not confirm rights to the acrimental doedinone of the policy. Certain policia may require as indoeterment. A statement on this certificate does not confirm rights to the acrimental does and acrimentation. URADUS INSURANCE SERVICES/PHS AN ANTONIO TX 782.65 and acrimental does and acrimentation. INSURA C. BEG) 467-8730 If acrimentation and experimentation. INSURA C. SECOND COMMENT INSURA C. SECOND COMMEN	CERTI	FIC	ATE OF LIAE	BILITY IN	SURA	NCE RO54		
the same and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the conference of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the conference of the policy. Certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the conference of the policy. Certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the conference of the policy. Certain policies and policies of the policy. Certain policies of the policy and policy. Certain policies of the policy and policy and policy. Certain policies of the policy and policy. Certain policy and policy and policy. Certain pol	CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIV BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSU	ELY O	R NEGATIVELY AMEND, E DOES NOT CONSTITU	EXTEND OR AL	TER THE CO	VERAGE AFFORDED B	Y THE	POLICIES
	the terms and conditions of the policy, o	ertain	policies may require an er	policy(ies) must indorsement. A si	be endorsed. Latement on th	If SUBROGATIONIS W	AIVED.	subject to ights to the
UDADUS INSURANCE SERVICES/PHS         41515 P: (866) 467 - 8730 F: (888) 443-6112         AN ANTONIO TX 78265         ANN ANTONIO TX 78265         BERRO         CHIRGE AGE AGE - 8730 F: (888) 443-6112         MILLER AGE - 86730 F: MILLER AGE - 8730 F: MILL	and a first second s	ment	6),	CONTACT				
00 BOX 33015     INDURES ATOTOMIC TX 78255     INDURES ATOTAL CONTRACT CONTRACT ON THE INC.*     INDURES ATOTAL CONTRACT ON THE INC.*       00 BOX 33015     INDURES ATOTAL CONTRACT ON THE INC.*     INDURES ATOTAL CONTRACT ON THE INC.*     INDURES ATOTAL CONTRACT ON THE INC.*       00 BOX 33015     INDURES ATOTAL CONTRACT ON THE INC.*       00 BOX 33015     CERTIFICATE NUMBER     INDURES ATOTAL CONTRACT ON THE INC.*     INDURES ATOTAL CONTRACT ON THE INC.*     INDURES ATOTAL CONTRACT ON THE INC.*       00 BOX ATOTAL CONTRACT ON THE INC.*     INDURES ATOTAL CONTRACT ON THE INC.*     INDURES ATOTAL CONTRACT ON THE INC.*     INDURES ATOTAL CONTRACT ON THE INC.*       00 BOX ATOTAL CONTRACT ON THE INC.*     INDURES AND	GUARDUS INSURANCE SERV			PHONE IA/C, No, Ext). (86 E MAR	6)467-872	30 FAX IA/C, Noi	(888	)443-611
Design         Hounds #           HERTSTOPHER LEB DAKLAND CA 94605         Insuma #           HARTSTOPHER LEB DAKLAND CA 94605         Insuma #           DOVERAGES         CERTIFICATE NUMBER           THIS IS TO CERTIFICATE NUMBER.         REVISION NUMBER.           Securitions of Buch Policies De Ensember Nemes IS Subject To A LI THE TENUS.         REVISION NUMBER.           Securitions of Buch Policies De Ensember Nemes IS Subject To A LI THE TENUS.         REVISION NUMBER.           Common Contract Unit Annual The Insuitance and Policies Described Hall IS Subject To A LI THE TENUS.         1,0,000,000           Common Contract Unit Annual Policies Described Hall IS Subject To A LI THE TENUS.         1,0,000,000           Common Sense Unit Annual IS TO REME BEDOOT         Celvice Described Hall IS Subject To ALI THE TENUS.           Official Link         Strate IS Subject To ALI THE TENUS.           Official Link         Strate IS Subject To ALI THE TENUS.           Official Link         The BEDOOT         Celvice Described Hall IS Subject To ALI THE TENUS.           Official Link         Common Sense Unit IS Subject To ALI THE TENUS.         1,0,000,000           Common Sense Unit IS IS Sub	PO BOX 33015 SAN ANTONIO TX 78265					and a second address	1	NAIC #
HRISTOPHER LEB       NSURR C         ONE NEY AVE       NSURR C         NAKLAND CA 94605       NSURR C         UNDER D       NSURR C         NUMBER       NSURR C         NUMBER<	WSURED		and a second strange and a second	and another of the second seco		CO 111D		Barn 1997 . Way of Concerning
1010 NEY AVE DARLAND CA 94605       Industry in guides / industry in guides / industry in guides / industry inductors / industry inductors / industry inductors / industry inductors /								
DARLAND CA 94605       Insure #         OVERAGES       CERTIFICATE NUMBER         THIS IS TO CERTIFICATE NUMBER       REVISION NUMBERS         INDICATED, NOTWITHS ADDING ANY REQUERMENT, THEM OR CONTINCT OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOLINENT WITH RESECT TO ALTHE TRANS.         EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCK POLICIES UNARTS SHOUWN MAY HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREM IS SUBJECT TO ALTHE TRANS.         INTERT OF MERIANCE       INTERT SHOULD ANY RETAIN.         OVERAGE       TO THE RESULT OF ALTHE TRANS.         INTERT OF MERIANCE       INTERT SHOULD ANY RETAIN.         OVERAGE       COMMERCIAL CONTINUES OF MAY RETAIN.         OVERAGE       ANY RETOR         OUT OF MERIANCE       INTERT SHOULD ANY RETAIN.         OUT OF MERIANCE       INTERT SHOULD ANY RETAINT.         OUT OF MERIANCE       INTERT SHOULD ANY RETAINT.         OUT OF MERIANCE       INTERT SHOULD ANY RETAINT.         OUT COMMERCIAL CONTINUE OF ANY RETAINT SHOULD ANY RETAIL OF ANY RETAIL OF ANY RETAINT SHOULD ANY RUTH SHOULD A				INSURER D				
Insurer /         Insurer /           OVERAGES         CENTIFICATE NUMBER:         REVISION NUMBER:           THE IS TO CENTER THAT THE ROUCES OF INSURANCE LISTED BLOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSUED COLUMENT WITH RESPECT TO ALL THE TERMS, ECONTRICATE MAY DE ISSUED ON MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIED LAMB.           INDICATE:         NOT CONTRICT ON COLUMN STATUMENT, THE INSUED OF YARD CLAMS.           INDICATE:         NOT CONTRICT ON COLUMN STATUMENT, THE INSUED OF YARD CLAMS.           INDICATE:         NOT CONTRICT ON COLUMN STATUMENT, THE INSUENCE OF YARD CLAMS.           INDICATE:         NOT CONTRICT ON COLUMN STATUMENT, THE INSUENCE OF YARD CLAMS.           INDICATE:         NOT CONTRICT ON COLUMN STATUMENT, THE INSUENCE OF YARD CLAMS.           INDICATE:         NOT CONTRICT ON COLUMN STATUMENT, THE INSUENCE OF YARD CLAMS.           INDICATE:         NOT CONTRICT ON COLUMN STATUMENT, THE INSUENCE OF YARD CLAMS.           INDICATE:         NOT CONTRICT ON COLUMN STATUMENT, THE INSUENCE OF YARD CLAMS.           INDICATE:         NOT CONTRICT ON COLUMN STATUMENT, THE INSUENCE ON COLUMN STATUMENT, THE IN				INSURER E				
THE IS TO CERTEY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURANCE ABOVE POR THE FOLLY PERIOD INSURANCE, MAY BE ISSUED OF MAY PERIAM, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE FOLLY DESCRIBED TO ALL THE FOLLY PERIOD CERTEFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OF MAY PERIAM, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE FOLLY DESCRIBED TO ALL THE FOLLY PERIOD CERTEFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OF MAY PERIAM, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE FOLLY DESCRIBED TO ALL THE FOLLY PERIOD CERTEFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OF MAY PERIAM, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE FOLLY DESCRIBED TO ALL THE FOLLY PERIOD CERTEFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OF MAY PERIAM, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE FOLLY DESCRIBED TO ALL THE FOLLY PERIOD CERTEFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OF MAY PERIAM. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE FOLLY DESCRIBED COMMENCE INTO A SUCH DUCLY INTO ANY PAUE REAL REDUCTO BY FOR ADD CLAMS.  TYPE OF REMARKER X OCCUR COMMENCEAL CONTAINS ON ANY PAUE REAL MAY HAVE REAL REAL POLICY NUMBER  TYPE OF REMARKER X OCCUR COMMENCEAL CLAMSTRY CLAMS HARE X OCCUR COMMENCEAL CLAMSTRY CLAMSTRY CLAMS HARE X OCCUR CLAMS HARE X OCCUR CLAMSTRY	OARDAND CA 94003			INSURER F				
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THES CATHOLASE MAY BE ISABLE ON ANY PERIAM. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HERRIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, RECLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAD CLAIMS.	COVERAGES CERTIF	ICATE	NUMBER:		REV	ISION NUMBER:		
THE OF ROMANCE         ASP         MODE         POLICY MAMBER         AMADDATYYY         AMADDATY         A ADVENDATIONALS ADV MULLING ADVENDATIONALS ADVENDATIONALS ADV MULLING ADVENDATIONALS ADVENDATION ADVENDATIONALS ADVENDATIONALS ADVENDATIN	INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REC CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY P	RTAIN	ENT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD	OF ANY CONTRA	CT OR OTHER	DOCUMENT WITH RESPE	CT TO I	WHICH THIS
GRINGRAL LURBULTY       CACH OCCURRENCE       \$ 1,000,000         COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABULTY       CACH OCCURRENCE       \$ 1,000,000         CACH OCCURRENCE       \$ 1,000,000         CALL AGENERAL LIABULTY       ST SBM: BBD003       09/02/2013       09/02/2014       PERSINS LB AGENERAL       \$ 1,000,000         GBYL AGGREGATE INIT APPLIES PER       00/02/2014       PERSING STRUCT MULTY       \$ 1,000,000         GRINT AGGREGATE INIT APPLIES PER       00/02/2014       \$ 2,000,000         GRINT AGGREGATE INIT APPLIES PER       000000000000000000000000000000000000				POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYY)	POLICY EXP (MMM/DD/YYYY)	LIMI	75	analisadi
COMMERCIAL CONTRAL LIABUTY         A         C.C.LARS MARK X. COCUR         X       GENERATE I Liab         D       D         C.C.LARS MARK X. COCUR         C.C.LARS MARK X. COLOR MARK X. COCUR         C.C.LARS MARK X. COLOR MARK	- if monthing and the second s	No no so so	dagan in pri antara manana a				\$ 1,1	000,000
A       X       General Liab       57       SBK       DBC001       09/02/2013       09/02/2014       PERSONAL & ADV MUUNT       + 1,000.000         GENT AGGREGATE TIMIT APPLIES WR       PROCESSION       09/02/2013       09/02/2013       09/02/2014       PERSONAL & ADV MUUNT       + 1,000.000         GENT AGGREGATE TIMIT APPLIES WR       PROCESSION       00/02/2013       09/02/2013       09/02/2014       PERSONAL & ADV MUUNT       + 1,000.000         AUTOMORES SIMPLY       NO       PROCESSION       0	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						\$ 1,1	000,000
X       GENERAL LIAD       57<580× BBC003						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 10	,000
GINTLAGGREGATE HIMT APPLIES PER POLICY       PRODUCTS_COMPLOP AGG_S 2, 2,000,000         ANTOMORAGE LABARITY       S         ANTOMORAGE LABARITY       COMBINED SINCLE HINT It's sections         ANY AUTO       BODILY INJURY View parkeds         ANTON       COMBREAL LAB         WORDERSE LABARTY       ANTON         WORDERSE LABARTY       ANTON         WORDERSE LABARTY       YIM         ANY PROPHENE INFORMATINE REPREVENCING VIEW       S         WORDERSE LABARTY       YIM	A X General Liab		57 SBM BBC083	09/02/2013	09/02/2014	PERSONAL & ADV MJURY	Ble	000,000
POUCY       PLO       *         ANTOMORE LARRATY       COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT       *         ANYAUTO       BODULY INJURY I'RE presedents       *         ANYOS       RONDONED       RONDONED       *         ANTOS       ANTOS       BODULY INJURY I'RE presedents       *         ANTOS       CAMESMADE       *       *       *         ANTOS       CAMESMADE       *       *       *       *         ANTOS       CAMESMADE       *       *       *       *       *         WORRESS COMPRENTION       CAMESMADE       *						GENERAL AGGREGATE	-personal and the set	testers mentioned and the second second second
AUTOMOBE LABARTY AUTO AL OWNED AL OWNED AL OWNED AUTOS GENERATION						PRODUCTS COMPIOP AGG		000,000
ANY AUTO ANY AUTO ANY AUTO ANY AUTO AUTOS AUTOS RCHEDULED AUTOS RCHEDULED AUTOS AUTO					1 	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT		
ANY AUTO ALLOWNED AUTOS	AUTOMOBILE LIABAITY						4	Nor New York
ALLOWNED CALUATION CONTROL AUTOS AND	ANY AUTO			1 .		BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
HIRED AUTOS       NON OWNED       9         HIRED AUTOS       AUTOS       9         UMBRELIA LIAB       OCCUR       9         EXCESS LIAB       CLAIMS MADE       9         LED       RETENTION 6       9         WORRER COMPRESS LIABUTY       AUTOS       9         AND GRANCERS LIABUTY       Y/A       3         MORE COMPRESS LIABUTY       Y/A       9         MORE RECOMPRESS LIABUTY       Y/A       9         MORE RECOMPRESS LIABUTY       Y/A       9         OTTOCT MARTINE PRESERVENTY       Y/A       9         INFORMATION OF COMPRESS LIABUTY       Y/A       9         CHO RETENTION OF OREMATIONS BRIOW       EL LIABUTY       9         INFORMATION OF OREMATIONS BRIOW       EL DISEASE EA RAPLOYEE S       9         INFORMATION OF OREMATIONS BRIOW       EL DISEASE POLICY LIMIT S       9         EESCRIPTION OF OREMATIONS / LICENTRONS /	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED						8	
UMBRELLA LIAB       OCCUR       EACH OCCURRENCE       9         DED       HETENTION 4       9       9         WORKER COMPRESS TOW       4       9       9         MORE RECOMPRESS TOW       4       9       9         MORE RECOMPRESS TOWN       9       9       9         MORE RECOMPRESS TOWN OF COMPRESS TOWN       9       9       9         MEMORITY NOT OF OPERATIONS SUPPORT       10       10       10         DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES IMPRESS A ROUND / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES IMPRESS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES IMPRESS A ROUND / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES IMPRESSION OF OPERATION OF OPER	HIRED AUTOS NON OWNED							
EXCESS LAB       CLAIMS MADE       AGGREGATE       3         DED       RETENTION \$       AGGREGATE       3         MAD GRANCHERS LABURTY       VC STATU       OTH         AND GRANCHERST KAUNTY       V.A       BEACHT ACCODENT       3         OTTOCT MARETER CALCUDAD?       N.A       EL LACH ACCODENT       3         OTTOCT MARETER CALCUDAD?       N.A       EL DISEASE EA EMPLOYEE       3         UTY-00. GARATION OF OPERATIONS DUROW       EL DISEASE POLICY LIMIT       3         ESCRETION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES LATION ACOND 101. Additional Remarks Scheduk, If more space is required!       3         Chose usual to the Insured's Operations.       SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.         MADISON PARK ACADEMY       OC CAPISTRANO DR       MIMONIZO REPRESENTATIVE         WOO CAPISTRANO DR       MIMONIZO REPRESENTATIVE       MIMONIZO REPRESENTATIVE         WOO CAPISTRANO DR       MIMONIZO REPRESENTATIVE       MIMONIZO REPRESENTATIVE         WOO CAPISTRANO DR       MIMONIZO REPRESENTATIVE       MIMONIZO REPRESENTATIVE         WOAKLAND, CA 94603       MIMONIZO REPRESENTATIVE       MIMONIZO REPRESENTATIVE	UMRDFILA UAR				+			
DED       HETENTION       3         WORKERS COMPENSATION       WC STATU       OTH         AND PEOPRITORPRATINE REFECUTIVE       N / A       TOPEN         OUTCOTTINE MEERER COLLIDED       N / A       EL EACH ACCIDENT       3         OUTCOTTINE MEERER COLLIDED       N / A       EL EACH ACCIDENT       3         OUTCOTTINE MEERER COLLIDED       N / A       EL EACH ACCIDENT       3         OUTCOTTINE MEERER COLLIDED       N / A       EL EACH ACCIDENT       3         Mandatave inflor       N / A       EL DISEASE FEA EMPLOYEE S       EL DISEASE FEA EMPLOYEE S         Mandatave inflor       Preschiftion of Operations of Operations of Operations of the insured's Operations of the insured's Operations of the insured's Operations of the insured's Operations of the Exploration of the Explorations of the Exploration of the Exploration of the Explorations of the Exploration of the Explora	OCCOM					start of a start to make an and		
WORKERS COMPENSATION       WICE STATU       OTHER STATUN         AND PERSONNERS COMPENSATION       WICE STATUL       OTHER         ANY PROPERTORMANT REPRETEDENT AND REPRESENTATIVE         Image: Status and repreted to the status and represent and re	CLAIMS MALLE					AUGHEGATE		
ANY PROPERTOR MARKING       A: A         OPTIGET MARKING       A: A         OPTIGET MARKING       A: A         It may character and the control of the cont						WC STATU OTH	-	
Image: Construction of the state of the	1 CA						0	
If you, dowolly under       EL DISEASE POLICY LIMIT         DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS Delow       EL DISEASE POLICY LIMIT         ESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES IATuck ACOAD 101. Additional homanics Schedule, if more space is required?         Chose usual to the Insured's Operations.         EERTIFICATE HOLDER         CANCELLATION         MADISON PARK ACADEMY         OC CAPISTRANO DR         WARLAND, CA 94603	OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED?	: A						
ESCARPTION OF OFERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES IAtrech ACORD 101. Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) Chose usual to the Insured's Operations.  EERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION Hadison PARK ACADEMY OC CAPISTRANO DR AKLAND, CA 94603  CANCELLATION CANCEL ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved  1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved	If yer, duscribe under							
CANCELLATION CANCELLATION CANCELLATION CANCELLATION CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE DAKLAND, CA 94603 The content of the content o	Dealers not of or contains poor					1		
CANCELLATION CANCELLATION CANCELLATION CANCELLATION CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE DAKLAND, CA 94603 The content of the content o	l	wal huma						
CANCELLATION CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE DAKLAND, CA 94603 The content of the second accord	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES I	Attach A	CORD 101, Additional Remarks Sche	dula, il more space is re	quired)			
CANCELLATION CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE DAKLAND, CA 94603 The content of the second accord	Those usual to the Insu	ired	's Operations					
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE DAKLAND, CA 94603 7 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved								
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE DAKLAND, CA 94603 7 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved								
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE DAKLAND, CA 94603 7 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved								
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE DAKLAND, CA 94603 7 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved								
BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE DAKLAND, CA 94603 7 Par Maillor 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved	CERTIFICATE HOLDER			CANCELLATIO	V			
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OO CAPISTRANO DR DAKLAND, CA 94603 702 Tailloy 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved				BEFORE THE	XPIRATION D	ATE THEREOF, NOTIC	E WILL	BE
PAKLAND, CA 94603 72 Taillor 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved				State of the state	And in case of the local division of the loc			
* 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved	400 CAPISTRANO DR OAKLAND, CA 94603					long		
							All	hte renord
	ACORD 25 (2010/05)	The A	CORD name and loss are			CORD CORPORATION.	MILTIGI	IND I DOGIVED

HUMAN RESOURCES SERVICES & SUPPORT

2013-08-27

## OUSD USE ONLY

OAKLAND UNIFIED

Christopher Lee 8010 Ney Ave., Oakland, CA 94605 ATTN: Christopher Lee

RE: Authorization to proceed with consultant contract processing

Dear Christopher Lee,

This letter is to inform you that you have successfully completed the HRSS pre-consultant review process.

This authorization to proceed shall expire at the conclusion of the **2013-2014** school year. Please note that the District may not proceed with the processing of your consultant contract unless and until you present an original copy of this letter to the administrator requesting your services.

Thank you for your commitment to help support and enhance the educational experience of Oakland students.

Sincerely,

Angelica Ochoa Site Team Assistant

Cole Complex, 1011 Union Street, Auditorium Oakland CA 94607

510-879-0202 w www.ousd.k12.ca.us

The Oakland Unified School District does not discriminate in any program, activity, or in employment on the basis of actual or perceived race, religion, color, national origin, ancestry, age, marital status, pregnancy, physical or mental disability, medical condition, genetic information, veteran status, gender, sex. or sexual orientation.

Concentra	Occupational	Mea LITS-CA
-----------	--------------	-------------

9/5/2013 384 Embarcadero West CAKLAND, CA 94607 Phone (510) 465-9565 Fax (510) 465-3840 **TB Skin Test Consent and Results** dont Chris Lee SSN: Gender: Date of Birth: Address: Work Phone: Employethis Lee Home Phone: , have had the opportunity to read, or have had explained to me, the importance of the tuberculosis skin test procedure. I have had the opportunity to ask questions about this test and to have these questions answered to my satisfaction. I understand that this test involves injecting a small amount of a diagnostic antigen just under the skin on the inside of my forearm and that a small bruise may appear. Check all that apply: I do not NOW have any of the following symptoms: 1) a cough that has lasted three or more weeks 4) weight loss 5) loss of appetite 2) bloody spulum 6) fever 3) night sweats Have not had a prior "positive" TB skin test. I have never been treated for tuberculosis. I have received the BCG Vaccine J have had a TB skin test before, and to the best of my recall, I did not experience any ulceration or open weeping sores at the injection site. I am pregnant. I have communicated with my treating physician and we both agree to this test being given to me today. I agree to return to have this test read within the required time of 48 to 72 hours. I understand that "self-reading" of the test is not acceptable according to CDC's guidelines. I will return to have my test read by: I hereby request and authorize the above medical center to provide a TB skin test today, and I agree to return for the test reading by the date indicated. Failure to do so may be a barrier to my job placement. All answers to these questions are Irue and correct. Date Signature employee/applicant Section for Center Use Only Purified protein derivative (PPD): \_\_\_\_\_\_ Tubersol or \_\_\_\_ Aplisol Lot # 62412 Exp. Date 09/15 Administered by Mantoux technique into: \_\_\_\_\_Teff forearm \_\_\_\_\_ right forearm Dale; 9/3/20Brime Administered by: \_, me RESULTS: millimeters of induration (Using a ruler, measure induration, not redness. Pollow COOR Summary of Interpretation in TAble S--2, page 62 of Vol. 43/No RR-13, October 28, 1994) Comments: MUMAN Date: 9/5/2013 me 1:30 arcom Read by:

## Sep 19 2013 17:19:16 EDT FROM: F2M/17620070456 MSG# 76561992-006-1 PAGE 004 OF 004

ID, EXTEN TUTE A C R. he policy(i endorsen CONTAX NAME PHONE (ACAN EACAN EACAN INSURE	ND OR AL CONTRACT les) must b ment. A st CT b, Fxt). (86 S5 B R A SENT R A SENT R A R C R D R A E R F N ISSUED T Y CONTRAC THE POLIC	TER THE CO T BETWEEN T be endorsed. atement on th G) 467-873 MSURERIS: AFFORM inel Ins REV TO THE INSURE CT OF OTHER I	DING COVERAGE	BY THE POLICI R(S), AUTHORIZ VAIVED. subject confer rights to (888)443 - NAIC NAIC THE POLICY PER ECT TO WHICH T TO ALL THE TERI
CONTAC NAME PHONE (ACN E ADDRES INSURE INSUR	Nent. A st CT (BG SS RA: Sent RB RC RD RF N ISSUED T Y CONTRAC THE POLIC THE POLICED SY	Atement on th 6) 467-873 MSURERIS: AFFOR inel Ins REV FO THE INSURE T OR OTHER I IES DESCRIBED ( PAID CLAIMS REDCY ENF	ISION NUMBER: DNAMED ABOVE FOR DOCUMENT WITH RESPI DESTINATION IS SUBJECT T	THE POLICY PER THE POLICY PER ECT TO WHICH T
NAME PHÓNE IAC NG E MAIL ADDRES INSUREF INSUREF INSUREF INSUREF INSUREF INSUREF INSUREF INSUREF INSUREF INSUREF INSUREF INSUREF INSUREF INSUREF	R A : Sent R A : Sent R B R C R C R C R C R C R C R C R C R C R C	REV REV REV TO THE INSURE TO THE INSURE TO ROTHER I IES DESCRIBED ( PAID CLAIMS. RDDCY EXP	ISION NUMBER:	THE POLICY PER ECT TO WHICH T TO ALL THE TER
NAME PHÓNE IAC NG E MAIL ADDRES INSUREF INSUREF INSUREF INSUREF INSUREF INSUREF INSUREF INSUREF INSUREF INSUREF INSUREF INSUREF INSUREF INSUREF	R A : Sent R A : Sent R B R C R C R C R C R C R C R C R C R C R C	REV REV REV TO THE INSURE TO THE INSURE TO ROTHER I IES DESCRIBED ( PAID CLAIMS. RDDCY EXP	ISION NUMBER:	THE POLICY PER ECT TO WHICH T TO ALL THE TER
HACE NO HAGE HAGE HAGE HAGE HAGE HAGE HAGE HAGE	RA: SENT RB RC RD RE RF N ISSUED 1 Y CONTRAC THE POLIC THE POLICED BY	REV REV REV TO THE INSURE TO THE INSURE TO ROTHER I IES DESCRIBED ( PAID CLAIMS. RDDCY EXP	ISION NUMBER:	THE POLICY PER ECT TO WHICH T TO ALL THE TER
ADDRES INSURER	RA: SENT RB RC RD RE RF NISSUED T Y CONTRAC THE POLIC THE POLIC THE POLIC	REV REV TO THE INSURE TO THE INSURE TO THE INSURE TO A OTHER I IES DESCRIBED ( PAID CLAIMS. RDDCY EXP	CO LTD ISION NUMBER: D NAMED ABOVE FOR DOCUMENT WITH RESP DOCUMENT WITH RESP DOCUMENT WITH RESP	THE POLICY PER ECT TO WHICH T TO ALL THE TERI
HAVE BEEN NVE BEEN AN	RA: SENT RB RC RD RF N ISSUED 1 Y CONTRAC THE POLIC REDUCED BY	REV REV TO THE INSURE TO THE INSURE TO THE INSURE TO A OTHER I IES DESCRIBED ( PAID CLAIMS. RDDCY EXP	CO LTD ISION NUMBER: D NAMED ABOVE FOR DOCUMENT WITH RESP DOCUMENT WITH RESP DOCUMENT WITH RESP	THE POLICY PER ECT TO WHICH T TO ALL THE TERI
HAVE BEEN NVE BEEN ANVE	R B R C R C R F R F V ISSUED 1 Y CONTRAC THE POLIC THE POLIC THE POLIC	REV FO THE INSURE TO ROTHER I IES DESCRIBED ( PAID CLAIMS. RDDCY EXP	ISION NUMBER: D NAMED ABOVE FOR DOCUMENT WITH RESP D HEREIN IS SUBJECT T	ECT TO WHICH T
INSURER INSURER INSURER INSURER INSURER INSURER INSURER INSURER INSURER INSURER INSURER	R C R D R F N ISSUED T Y CONTRAC THE POLIC THE POLIC TEDUCED BY	TO THE INSURE CT OR OTHER I IES DESCRIBED PAID CLAIMS.	D NAMED ABOVE FOR DOCUMENT WITH RESPO HEREIN IS SUBJECT 1	ECT TO WHICH T
INSURER INSURER INSURER INSURER INSURER INSURER INSURER INSURER INSURER INSURER INSURER INSURER INSURER INSURER	R D R E R F Y CONTRAC THE POLIC REDUCED BY	TO THE INSURE CT OR OTHER I IES DESCRIBED PAID CLAIMS.	D NAMED ABOVE FOR DOCUMENT WITH RESPO HEREIN IS SUBJECT 1	ECT TO WHICH T
HAVE BEEN NOF ANY RDED BY	R F N ISSUED T Y CONTRAC THE POLIC REDUCED BY	TO THE INSURE CT OR OTHER I IES DESCRIBED PAID CLAIMS.	D NAMED ABOVE FOR DOCUMENT WITH RESPO HEREIN IS SUBJECT 1	ECT TO WHICH T
INSURER MAVE BEEN ON OF ANY ORDED BY AVE BEEN R	N ISSUED T Y CONTRAC THE POLIC REDUCED BY	TO THE INSURE CT OR OTHER I IES DESCRIBED PAID CLAIMS.	D NAMED ABOVE FOR DOCUMENT WITH RESPO HEREIN IS SUBJECT 1	ECT TO WHICH T
HAVE BEEN	N ISSUED T Y CONTRAC THE POLIC REDUCED BY	TO THE INSURE CT OR OTHER I IES DESCRIBED PAID CLAIMS.	D NAMED ABOVE FOR DOCUMENT WITH RESPO HEREIN IS SUBJECT 1	ECT TO WHICH T
ON OF ANY	Y CONTRAC THE POLIC EDUCED BY	TO THE INSURE CT OR OTHER I IES DESCRIBED PAID CLAIMS.	D NAMED ABOVE FOR DOCUMENT WITH RESPO HEREIN IS SUBJECT 1	ECT TO WHICH T
ON OF ANY	Y CONTRAC THE POLIC EDUCED BY	TO THE INSURE CT OR OTHER I IES DESCRIBED PAID CLAIMS.	D NAMED ABOVE FOR DOCUMENT WITH RESPO HEREIN IS SUBJECT 1	ECT TO WHICH T
ON OF ANY	Y CONTRAC THE POLIC EDUCED BY	T OR OTHER I IES DESCRIBED PAID CLAIMS.	DOCUMENT WITH RESPI	ECT TO WHICH T
in in the	DD/YYYYI	(MM/DD/VVYV)	LBM	TPPC
			De strandorde silling where it. D. Distry Representation (manual with only	113
			EACH OCCURBENCE	\$ 1,000,0
			DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$1,000,0
1			MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 10,000
09	/02/2013	09/02/2014	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,0
			GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,0
	1		11000010 0001100 400	1
			COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	
1			(Ea aocident)	9
			BODILY INJURY (Por person)	\$
			BODILY INJURY (Per acorden)	(7) <b>B</b>
			PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$
1			In the support of the	\$
			EACH OCCURRENCE	5
1			AGGREGATE	3
				\$
			TORY LIMITS	
			EL EACH ACCIDENT	9
			ET DISEASE EA EMPLOYE	FE S
	1		E.L DISEASE POLICY LIMIT	гь
ahedule, if mo	ore space is req	uirad)		
s. Cer	rtific	ate Hol	der is an Ad	ditional
or a go	20200			
CANC	FLIATION	1		
BEFO	ORE THE E	XPIRATION D	ATE THEREOF, NOTIC	CE WILL BE
and the second s	And and a state of the state of	the second s	E WITH THE POLICY	FROVISIONS.
	Jar	Tail	low	
6	cance SHO BEFC DELI AUTHOU	the fulk, if more space to read s. Certific erage Form CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY BEFORE THE E DELIVERED IN AUTHORIZED REPRESE TAT	theduk, if more space is required) s. Certificate Hol erage Form SS0008 CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABON BEFORE THE EXPIRATION D DELIVERED IN ACCORDANC AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Man Main 1988-2010 AC	(Ex socident)     BODILY INJURY (Por person)     PROPERTY DAMAGE     (Per accident)     EACH OCCURRENCE     AGGREGATE     WC STATU OT     EL EACH ACCIDENT     EL EACH ACCIDENT     EL DISEASE FA EMPLOY     EL DISEASE FA EMPLOY     EL DISEASE POLICY LIMI  theduk, if more space is required)  S. Certificate Holder is an Acc Brage Form SS0008 attached to  CANCELLATION     SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICY     DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY